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EXPLANATORY 	T E X T 

During the month of December, a total of 276,454 initial and renewal 
claims for Unemployment Insurance benefit were received in local offices across 
Canada. In comparison with the 159,757 claims recorded for November, this 
month's total is substantially higher, all provinces sharing in the increase. 
During December 1954, initial and renewal claims totalled 310,490. 

On December 30, a total of 388,129 claimants had their unemployment 
registers in the live file; included in this figure are 47,272 claimants for 
seasonal benefit. On November 30 the number of claimants for whom registers 
were in the "live file" was 219,786, while on December 31, 1954, it was 479,259 
(this latter figure includes 30,940 claimants for supplementary benefit). 

Adjudicating officers disposed of 216,050 initial and renewal claims, 
of which 139,672 or about 65% were in the category "entitled to benefit". A 
total of 68,195 claimants failed to fulfil the minimum requirements for estab-
lishing a benefit period (while the majority of these claims were ininediately 
considered for seasonal benefit, 17,924 were unable to meet the basic condition 
required to establish a seasonal benefit period). Disqualifications numbered 
14,362 (including 1,623 arising from seasonal and 4,556 from revised claims), 
the two chief reasons being "voluntarily left employment without just cause" 
4,856 cases and "not capable of and not available for work" 2,631 cases. 

New beneficiaries during December numbered 107,597, compared to 65,061 
in November and 164,660 in December 1954. 

Benefit payments during December amounted to $11,942,873 in respect of 
702,642 weeks (and 4,532 days of unemployment occurring prior to October 2), 
compared to $8,661,628, 514,456 weeks and 14,982 days for November and $19,428,-
206 and 6,190,206 days during December 1954. 

Commencing with this report, information is presented concerning com-
plete and partial weeks, table 8. Comparison of these data with total weeks 
compensated as shown in table 7 indicates that more than 907. of the weeks 
compensated were "complete" weeks. A complete week is defined as a week in 
which a claimant suffers no reduction in his maximum weekly rate of benefit. 
It should not be interpreted as necessarily representing 6 days of no earnings, 
(though this may be so) since under the 1955 Act, a claimant may claim benefit 
for any week during which he does not work a full working week. Where earnings 
are reported during any such week, a reduction in the maximum weekly rate will 
occur if the earnings exceed the level allowed for that weekly benefit rate. 
From table 8 it is seen that 687. of the partial weeks are due to excess earnings, 
the balance being due to other factors, such as disqualification or waiting 
period. 

An estimated 162.6 thousand beneficiaries received weekly benefit 
payments during December, compared to 118 thousand during November. During the 
week of December 25 to 31, 1954, the number of beneficiaries was estimated at 
271.8 thousand. 



Nfld. 8,286 6,594 1,692 
P,E.I. 1,927 1 3 525 402 
N.S. 11,517 8,249 3,268 
N.B. 13,006 10,086 2,920 
Que. 89,983 62,169 27,814 
Ont. 85,823 56,348 29,475 
Man, 13,292 9,825 3,467 
Sask. 9,134 6,998 2,136 
Alta. 13,249 9,491 3,758 
B.C. 30,237 19 2 724 10,513 

(1) 	- Claimants having an unemployment register i 
of preceding month. (Prior to November 1955 

7,708 6,072 1,636 
1,795 1,340 455 

13,028 8,719 4,309 
12,201 8,829 3,372 
99,837 68,091 31,746 
99,886 65,897 33,989 
14,859 10,803 4,056 
10,135 7,560 2,575 
15,143 10,354 4,789 
35,898 23,494 12,404 

the live file last working day 
ordinary claimants only). 
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Table 1. - Estimates of the Insured Population under the Unemployment 
Insurance Act. 

Total Employed C1aimants 1)  

3,359,000 3,195,900 163,100 1955 - November 
October 3,328,000 3,197,700 130,300 
September 3,322,000 3,192,200 129,800 
August 3,281,000 3,141,000 140,000 
July 3,268,000 3,110,900 157,100 
June 3,222,000 3,012,300 209,700 
May 3,224,000 2,905,500 318,500 
April. 3,427,000 2,863,700 563,300 (2) 
March 3,435,000 2,856,400 578,600 (2) 
February 3,409,000 2,865,600 543,400 (2) 
January 3,393,000 2,961,200 431,800 (2) 

1954 - December 3,310,000 3,035,500 274,500 
November 3,249,000 3,039,900 209,100 

Table 2. - Number of Initial and Renewal Claims Filed in Local Offices 
in each Province. 	(3) 

1955 	- D e c e m b e r 	- 1954 
Prov, -  

Total Initial (4)  Renewal I 	Total I 	Initial (4) Renewal 

Canada - 	276,454 	191,009 	85,445 I 310,490 	211,159 	99,331 

(2) - Includes supplementary benefit claimants. 

(3) - In addition, revised claims received numbered 17,690. 

(4) - Initial claims adjudicated after November 26 and for which a Benefit Period 
is not established are considered for Seasonal Benefit (see tables 5 and 2a). 
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Table 3. - Regular and Seasonal benefit claimants( 1) having an unemployment register 
in the "live file" on the last working day of the month, by duration, sex 

and province. 

Duration on the Register (weeks) 	December 
Prov.  
andSex 	 I 

Total 	1 	2 	I 5-8 	9-12 	 over 	
31, 1954 
Total 

December 30, 1955 
(2) 

CANADA 	388,129 147,275 56,912 62,409 53,120 23,850 13,967 8,159 22,437 	479,259 
MALE 	306,988 122,078 48,041 51,201 42,049 15,787 8,871 4,710 14,251 	383,756 
FEMALE 	81,141 	25,197 8,871 11,208 11,071 8,063 5,096 3,449 	8,186 	95,503 

11,458 4,975 2,010 1,619 1,549 597 239 153 316 10,815 
10,981 4,862 1,969 1,560 1,466 545 205 114 260 10,486 

477 113 41 59 83 52 34 39 56 329 

2,610 1,132 504 353 309 97 64 36 115 2,580 
2,238 995 459 311 259 78 43 24 69 2,214 

372 137 45 42 50 19 21 12 46 366 

17,717 6,836 2,321 2,483 2,286 1,479 728 405 1,179 20,820 
15,507 6,145 2,155 2,258 1,956 1,184 574 306 929 18,628 
2,210 691 166 225 330 295 154 99 250 2,192 

17,940 6,300 3,779 2,861 2,205 1,136 574 338 747 19,588 
15,029 5,338 3,403 2,449 1,810 832 419 257 521 16,654 
2,911 962 376 412 395 304 155 81 226 2,934 

123,893 49,734 17,800 18,662 14,675 7,892 4,685 2,849 7,596 152,094 
95,150 39,986 14,739 15,040 11,035 5,167 2,928 1,670 4,585 117,817 
28,743 9,748 3,061 3,622 3,640 2,725 1,757 1,179 3,011 34,277 

117,816 48,765 15,243 18,171 13,739 6,724 4,601 2,671 7,902 159,389 
88,994 39,764 12,193 13,874 9,927 4,119 2,814 1,394 4,909 123,925 
28,822 9,001 3,050 4,297 3,812 2,605 1,787 1,277 2,993 35,464 

18,832 5,687 2,854 3,256 3,267 1,412 728 427 1,201 23,158 
14,424 4,493 2,350 2,725 2,536 880 437 244 759 17,934 
4,408 1,194 504 531 731 532 291 183 442 5,224 

14,481 3,054 2,704 3,532 3,082 894 405 213 597 14,687 
12,380 2,652 2,421 3,194 2,718 636 238 129 392 12,753 
2,101 402 283 338 364 258 167 84 205 1,934 

Nfld. 
Male 
Female 

P.EI. 
Male 
Female 

N .S. 
Male 
Female 

N .B. 
Male 
Feina 1 e 

Que. 
Male 
Female 

On t. 
Male 
Female 

Man. 
Male 
Female 

Sask. 
Male 
Female 

Alta. 19,924 5,886 3,151 4,227 4,143 983 505 257 772 21,962 
Male 17,030 5,245 2,879 3,716 3,596 638 287 136 533 18,761 
Female 2,894 641 272 511 547 345 218 121 239 3,201 

B.C. 43,458 14,906 6,546 7,245 7,865 2,636 1,438 810 2,012 54,166 
Male 35,255 12,598 5,473 6,074 6,746 1,708 926 436 1,294 44,584 
Female 8,203 2,308 1,073 1,171 1,119 928 512 374 718 9,582 

(1) Disability cases included in totals: December 30, 1955: 2,622 (1,740 males and 
882 females); December 31, 1954: 2,911 (2,131 males and 780 females). 

(2) This total is comparable to former totals of ordinary, short-time, temporary 
lay-off and supplementary benefit claimants. 
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Table 4. - Disposition of Initial and Renewal Claims (Regular benefit only) and 
Claims Pending at the end of the Month,* 

Adjudicated 	Pending 

Prov. 
Entitled to 

Benefit 
Total 

Not Entitled to 
Benefit Initial I Renewal 

Initial I Renewal I Initial I Renewal 

D e c e m b e r - 1955 

Canada - 	216,050 	62,368 	77,304 	73,308 	3,070 1 92,688 	17,853 

Nfld. 5,417 1,415 1,499 2,432 71 4,214 488 
P.E.I. 1,058 348 321 377 12 990 123 
N.S. 7,325 1,993 2,892 2,295 145 5,523 796 
N.B. 7,960 2,332 2,550 2,947 131 6,330 766 
Que. 65,391 19,194 24,647 20,706 844 32,429 6,162 
Ont. 67,506 18,386 26,611 21,586 923 26,040 5,373 
Man. 11,529 3,593 2,994 4,806 136 3,201 754 
Sask. 8,631 2,717 2,138 3,684 92 2,624 485 
Alta. 12,458 4,179 3,681 4,411 187 4,128 854 
B.C. 28,775 8,211 9,971 10,064 529 7,209 2,052 

December_-1954 

Canada - 	260,174 	108,684 	91,039 	56,485 	3,966 
	

80,687 
	

18,380 

Nf Id. 
P.E. I. 
N .S. 
N .B, 
Que. 
Ont. 
Man. 
Sa sk, 
Alta. 
B.C. 

5,847 2,782 1,386 1,582 
1,543 807 418 305 

10,618 4,356 3,925 2,172 
10,468 5,163 3,005 2,172 
79,786 32,748 28,774 16,752 
84,707 33,904 31,610 18,168 
12,764 5,586 3,687 3,323 
8,630 4,138 2,343 2,063 
13,549 5,936 4,489 2,923 
32,262 13,264 11,402 7,025 

	

97 
	

2,996 
	

442 

	

13 
	

405 
	

78 

	

165 
	

3,626 
	

745 

	

128 
	

3,124 
	

668 

	

1,512 
	

29,416 
	

6,078 

	

1,025 
	

24,704 
	

5,963 

	

168 
	

2,912 
	

614 

	

86 
	

2,580 
	

520 

	

201 
	

3,763 
	

895 

	

571 
	

7,161 
	

2,377 

* In addition, 16,971 revised claims were disposed of. Of these, 1,667 were 
special requests not granted and 850 were appeals by claimants. There were 
3,026 revised claims pending at the end of the month. 



Table 5(1), - Number of claimants not entitled to regular or seasonal benefit in each province during December 
1955 and 1954 with chief reasons for non-entitlement. 

Chief reasons for 
non-entitlement Year 

I  
TAlta. Canada 

68,195( 2) 

Nfld. 

2,293 

P,E,I. 

356 

N.S. 

2,087 

N.B. 

2,823 

Que. 

19,372 

Ont. 

19,933 

Man. 

4,542 

Sask. 

3,493 4,022 

B.C. 

9,274 Benefit 	Regular 	1955 
Period 1954 48,712 1,211 263 1,854 1,864 14,307 16,003 2,952 1,741 2,375 6,142 
Not 	Seasonal 1955 17,924 705 71 507 627 5,030 5,117 920 929 1,175 2,843 
Established 1954 13,794 549 72 463 626 3,979 3,937 774 697 796 1,901 

Claimants( 1) 1955 14,362 395 45 550 461 4,343 4,519 718 418 925 1,988 
disqualified 1954 18,520 577 81 734 724 6,705 5,300 831 553 1,046 1,969 

Not unemployed 1955 1,109 45 2 34 29 384 297 69 68 84 97 
1954 4,246 64 7 118 82 1,843 1,286 179 132 217 318 

Not capable of and not 1955 2,631 71 7 99 105 851 907 159 62 175 195 
available for work 1954 2,327 75 17 108 116 735 734 104 60 140 238 

Loss of work due to 1955 142 - - - 1 33 45 - - - 63 
a labour dispute 1954 267 1 - - - 139 112 - 1 - 14 

Refused offer of work 1955 1,086 - 2 58 46 343 367 44 18 69 139 
and neglected opportu- 1954 856 8 2 73 94 288 209 33 29 45 75 
nity to work 

760 5 1 36 14 299 230 27 8 43 97 Discharged for 	1955 
misconduct 1954 877 1 - 42 15 317 307 48 21 47 79 

Voluntarily left employ-1955 	4,856 	193 	18 	183 	180 	1,348 	1,431 	225 
ment without just cause 1954 1 5,441 	352 	34 	240 	279 	1,789 	1,235 	229 

121 	335 	822 
165 	324 	794 

Failure to fulfil 
additional conditions 	1955 	874 	6 	3 	37 	19 	253 	301 	63 	41 	63 	88 
imposed upon certain 	1954 i 1,359 	13 	4 	45 	44 	423 	426 	64 	54 	113 	173 
married women 

Other reasons 	1955 1 2,904 	75 	12 	103 	67 	832 	941 	131 	100 	156 	487 
1954 	3,147 	I 	63 	17 	108 	94 	1,171 	991 	174 	91 	160 	278 

(1) Includes disqualifications arising from revised claims. 
(2) Of this figure, 67,348 were considered for seasonal benefit, see table 2(a). 

U' 
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Table 6. - Number of Persons Commencing the Receipt of Regular Benefit on Initial 
and Renewal Claims, by Province. 

Prov. 

Total 

Canada - 107,597 

NfI.d. 2,526 
P.E.I. 662 
N.S. 4,275 
N.B. 4,355 
Que. 31,913 
Ont. 29,717 
Man. 5,739 
Sask. 4,926 
Alta. 7,368 
B.C. 16,116 

1955 - D e c e m b e r - 1954 

On Initial On Renewal 	Total 	
On Initial 

Claims 	Claims 	Claims 
On Renewal 

Claims 

52,178 55,419 164,660 92,012 72,648 

1,413 1,113 3,571 2,507 1,064 
357 305 1,077 759 318 

1,897 2,378 6,547 3,690 2,857 
2,229 2,126 6,670 4,295 2,375 

15,055 16,858 51,138 29,335 21,803 
14,130 15,587 55,602 28,700 26,902 
3,224 2,515 8,359 5,267 3,092 
2,785 2,141 5,966 3,914 2,052 
3,806 3,562 8,533 4,754 3,779 
7,282 8,834 17,197 8,791 8,406 

Table 7. - Regular benefit, payments,( 1 ) by province. 

1955 - D e c e m b e r - 1954 

Canada -702, 642 

Nfld. 	15,617 
P.E.I. 	3,884 
N .S. 	33,027 
N,B. 	28,176 
Que. 	208,134 
Ont. 	206,469 
Man. 	40,957 
Sask. 	30,572 
Alta. 	41,240 
B.C. 	94,566 

(63,046) 

(374) 
(116) 

(2,802) 
(1,730) 

(23,441) 
(20,945) 
(3,434) 
(1,710) 
(2,441) 
(6,053) 

11,942,873 

284,275 
60,711 

554,261 
468,968 

3,504,484 
3,541,355 

706,860 
530,982 
722,467 

1,568,510 

6,190,206 (80,581) 

	

90,249 	- (288) 

	

31,014 	(315) 

	

266,322 	(3,028) 

	

227,167 	(1,854) 
1,858,678 (28,293) 
2,254,346 (28,670) 

	

313,259 	(5,101) 

	

169,134 	(1,357) 

	

253,572 	(3,127) 

	

726,465 	(8,548)  

Amount 
(in dollars) 

19,428,206 

310,405 
90,323 

864,163 
714,021 

5,679,484 
7,205,099 

958,953 
530,541 
803,508 

2,271,709 

Prov. 
Weeks (2) 

Amount Days 
(in dollars) 

(1) The number of disability days included are shown in brackets. 

(2) Under the old Act, payment was made on the basis of "days", whereas now 
the basis is "weekly". 

(3) In addition, 4,532 days were compensated in respect of unemployment occurring 
prior to October 2. 
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Table 8. - Number of weeks of regular benefit by province. 

Partial Weeks W 

Province 
Complete 
weeks 

T 	
Due to 

otal excess earning8 (2)  

D e c e m b e r 1955 

Canada - 	639,232 	63,410 
	

43,032 

Newfoundland 14,496 1,121 831 
Prince Edward Island 3,652 232 230 
Nova Scotia 28,563 4,464 3,447 
New Brunswick 25,107 3,069 2,366 
Quebec 192,132 16,002 12,849 
Ontario 189,749 16,720 11,707 
Manitoba 36,915 4,042 2,145 
Saskatchewan 28,229 2,343 1,304 
Alberta 36,208 5,032 2,423 
British Columbia 84,181 10,385 5,730 

Table 9. - Estimates 3  of the number of beneficiaries, for regular benefit 
by province 	(in thousands) 

I  
Province 	

Average per week 	I 	Number for the week 
December 1955 	December 25 to 31, 1954 

Canada - 
	 162.6 
	

271.8 

Newfoundland 3.4 5.7 
Prince Edward Island 0.9 1.2 
Nova Scotia 7.4 10.4 
New Brunswick 6.4 8.0 
Quebec 50.6 84.4 
Ontario 49.4 97.4 
Manitoba 9.1 13.8 
Saskatchewan 6.6 8.5 
Alberta 9.2 11.1 
British Columbia 19.6 31.3 

(1) A partial week of benefit is any week in which the amount of benefit 
received is less than the claimant's maxiniim weekly benefit rate. 

(2) A partial week due to excess earnings is one in which the earnings 
in respect of employment during a week are in excess of the level of 
allowable earnings for that weekly benefit rate. 

(3) Based on the number of payment documents for the month. 



Appendix - Seasonal Benefit. 

Seasonal benefit as defined under the Revised Unemployment Insurance Act 
1955 is comparable to that paid under the supplementary benefit provisions of the 1940 
Act, (as amended in February 1950) with one important difference, i.e., the 
supplementary benefit scheme was financed by an additional contribution of one cent 
per day by insured employees and their employers, and in some cases, deficits, had 
they occurred, would have been made up by Treasury. No special contributions are 
required for sessonal benefit under the revised Act. 

As heretofore, claims adjudicated during December and for which the 
statutory conditions are not fulfilled are immediately considered for seasonal benefit. 
Though no benefit is payable under these provisions for unemployment occurring prior 
to the week in which the first of January falls, claimants may serve the waiting period 
in December, and if circumstances warrant, they may claim benefit, commencing with 
that week. 

To qualify for seasonal benefit, the claimant must fulfil one of the follow-
ing conditions: 

that at least 15 contribution weeks were recorded on his behalf since the 
Saturday preceding the 31st day of March prior to the date of claim (group A) 
or 
that his most recent benefit period terminated since the preceding 15th 
day of April (group B) 

The weekly benefit rate for a claimant in group A is based on the average 
of the weekly contributions paid on his behalf during the interval specified while 
for those in group B the rate is that established on the most recent benefit period. 

The maximum seasonal benefit payable is an amount equal to a claimant's 
weekly benefit rate multiplied by the number of weeks in his seasonal benefit perio4 
which is defined as a period commencing with the week in which the claim was filed 
or in which the first of January falls, and ending with the week in which the 15th 
of April falls, whichever period is the shorter. In the case of claimants qualify-
ing in group A, however, the maximum amount may not exceed an amount equal to his 
weekly benefit rate multiplied by two-thirds of the contribution weeks recorded since 
the commencement data of the qualifying period. 

Claimants for seasonal benefit must comply with all the provisions of the 
Act except those relating to the minimum contributions, and the method of determining 
the weekly rate and total entitlement. 

Seasonal benefit data are included in Tables 1, 2, 3 and 5 and are shown 
separately in Tables 2a, 3a and 4a. 
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Table 2a. - Initial Claims Considered for Seasonal Benefit and Renewal Seasonal 
Benefit Claims Filed. 

1955 - D e c e m b e r - 1954 

Prov.  

Total Initial* Renewal Total Initial* Renewal 

Canada - 67,617 67,348 269 45,601 45,529 72 

Nfld. 2,226 2,226 - 1,016 1,016 - 

P.E.I. 349 348 1 244 244 - 

N.S. 2,050 2,032 18 1 2 682 1,681 1 
N.B. 2,789 2,778 11 1,740 1,735 5 
Que. 19,197 19,124 73 13,528 13,500 28 
Ont. 19,766 19,684 82 15 1 038 15,023 15 
Man. 4,543 4,535 8 2,894 2,888 6 
Sask. 3,482 3,478 4 1,604 1,601 3 
Alta. 4,027 4,017 10 2,056 2,056 - 

B.C. 9,188 9,126 62 5 9 799 5,785 14 

* - These claims have already been included in Table 2. 

Table 3g. - Seasonal Benefit Claimants* having an Unemployment Register in the 
"live file" on the Last Working Day of the Month, by Sex and Province, 

1955 - 	 D e c e m b e r 	- 1954 

Male Female I 	Total Male 

Prov. 

Total Female 

Canada - 	47,272 	37,890 	9,382 	I 30,940 	23,495 	7,445 

Nfld. 1,642 1,605 37 417 403 14 
P.E.I. 326 260 66 176 135 41 

1,525 1,372 153 977 853 124 
N.B. 1,991 1,642 349 989 746 243 
Que. 13,646 10,778 2,868 9,535 6,829 2,706 
Ont. 14,149 10,795 3,354 10,725 8,020 2,705 
Man. 3,290 2,558 732 2,254 1680 574 
Sask. 2,621 2,443 178 901 776 125 
Alta. 2,612 2,328 284 1,343 1,147 196 
B.C. 5,470 4,109 1,361 3 1 623 2,906 717 

* - Disability cases included in totals: December 30, 1955: 143 (108 males and 35 
females); December 31, 1954: 35 (28 males and 7 females). 
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Table 4a. - Disposition of Initial and Renewal Seasonal Benefit Claims and Claims 
Pending at the end of the Month. 

Prov. 

A d j u d i c a t e d 

Entitled to 	Not Entitled to 
Benefit 	Benefit 

Initial 	Renewal 	Initial 	Renewal 

D e c e m b e r - 1955 

Pending 

Renewal 

Canada - 	67,498 	47,804 	147 	19,544 	3 	1 	119 

Nfld, 2,226 1,429 - 797 	- - 

P.E.I. 348 272 - 76 	- 1 
N.S. 2,043 1,486 9 546 	2 7 
N.B. 2,784 2,089 6 689 	- 5 
Que. 19,160 13,624 35 5,500 	1 37 
Ont. 19,731 14,141 47 5,543 	- 35 
Man. 4,542 3,495 7 1,040 	- 1 
Sask. 3,481 2,474 3 1,004 	- 1 
Alta. 4,024 2,730 7 1,287 	- 3 
B.C. 9,159 6,064 33 3,062 	- 29 

December - 	1954 

Canada - 45,579 30,965 50 14,564 	- 22 

Nfld. 1,016 443 - 573 	- - 

P.E.I. 244 164 - 80 	- - 

N.S. 1,682 1,180 1 501 	- - 

N.B. 1,737 1,080 2 655 3 
Que. 13,522 9,216 22 4,284 	- 6 
Ont. 15,033 10,898 10 4,125 	- 5 
Man. 2,893 2,076 5 812 	- 1 
Sask. 1,603 870 2 731 	- 1 
Alta. 2,056 1,231 - 825 	- - 

B.C. 5,793 3,807 8 1,978 	- 6 
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T E X T E 	E X P L I C A T I F 

Au cours du mois de décembre, lea bureaux locaux de la Commission 
d'assurance-chômage au Canada ant reçu tin total de 276,454 reclamations initia-
lea et renouvelées de prestations. Ce total est sensiblement supérieur aux 
159,757 reclamations enregistráes en novembre, et toutes les provinces ont part 
a cette augmentation. Pendant le mois de décembre 1954, les reclamations mi-
tiales et renouvelées ont atteint 310,490. 

Au 30 décembre, 388,129 réclamants étaient macrita aux registres ac-
tifs, y cotnpris 47,272 réclamants de prestations saisonnières. Le 30 novembre, 
le nombre des réclamants figurant aux registres actifs était de 219,786, et le 
31 décembre 1954, ce nombre était de 479,259 (ce dernier chiffre coinporte 30,940 
detnandes de prestations supplémentaires). 

Lea adjudicateurs ant dispose de 216,050 reclamations initiales et re-
nouvelées, dont 139,672, c'est-à-dire environ 65 p. 100, étaient dana Ia caté-
gone "ayant droit". Un total de 68,195 réclamants n'ont pas rempli lea exigen-
ces minimums pour établir tine période de prestation. (La plupart de ces récla-
mations ont immédiatement fait l'objet d'une étude en vue de prestations saigon-
nières, mais 17,924 n'ont Pu remplir les conditions nécessaires a l'établisse-
ment d'une période de prestation saisonnière.) Il y a eu 14,362 exclusions, (y 
compris 1,623 demandes provenant de prestations saisonnières et 4,556 de récla-
matiorts revisées). Lea deux principaux motifs d'exclusion ont eté lea suivants: 
"emploi quitté volontaireinent sans raison valab].e", 4,856 cas, et "incapable de 
travailler et non disponible", 2,631 cas. 

Las nouveaux bénéficiaires se sont élevés a 107,597 en décembre, contre 
65,061 en novembre et 164,660 en décembre 1954. 

Lea prestations versées au cours de décembre ont atteint $11,942,873 
pour 702,642 semaines (plus 4,532 jours de chêmage survenus avant le 2 octobre), 
au regard de $8,661,628, pour 514,456 semaines et 14,982 jours en novembre et 
$19,428,206 pour 6,190,206 jours au cours de décembre 1954. 

A compter de la présente livraison, le rapport renfermera des indica-
tions au sujet des seniaines completes et partielles (tableau 8). Une comparai-
son de ces données avec le total des semaines de compensation figurant au tableau 
7 indique que plus de 90 p.  100 des semaines indemnisées étaient des setnaines 
"completes". On définit une setnaine complete conine étant une semaine oi le taux 
de la prestation hebdomadaire maximum d'un réclamant n'a souffert aucune réduc-
tion. Cela ne veut pas dire nécessairement 6 jours sans gain (ii se petit que ce 
soit le cas) puisque depuis Ia loi de 1955, un réclamant petit réclainer des pres-
tations pour toute semaine oi il n'acconiplit pas tine seinaine complete de tra-
vail. S'il declare tin gain an cours de la semaine, on abaisse son taux hebdoma-
daire maximum si son gain excède le montant alloué pour ce taux de prestation 
hebdomadaire. On peut voir, d'aprs le tableau 8, que 68 p.  100 des semaines 
partielles étaient dues A un excédentdegain, le reste étant dO A d'autres facteurs, 
tels que l'exclusion on Ia période d'attente. 

On estime que 162.6 (en inilliers) bénéficiaires ont reçu des prestations 
hebdomadaires au cours de déceinbre, en comparaison de 118.0 (en milliers) en no-
vembre. Au cours de la semaine allant du 25 au 31 décetnbre 1954, on a estimé le 
nombre des bénéficiaires A 271.8 (en milliers). 
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Tableau 1. - Estimation de la population assurée en vertu de loi 
sur 1' assurance- chômage. 

Debut du mois de: Total Employés R6clamnants (1)  

1955 - Novembre 3,359,000 3,195,900 163,100 
Octobre 1 3,328,000 3,197,700 130,300 
Septembre 3,322,000 3,192,200 129,800 
AoQt 3,281,000 3,141,000 140,000 
Juillet 3,268,000 3,110,900 157,100 
Juin 3,222,000 3,012,300 209,700 
Mai 3,224,000 2,905,500 318,500 
Avril 3,427,000 2,863,700 563,300 (2) 
Mars 3,435,000 2,856,400 578,600 (2) 
Février 3,409,000 2,865,600 543,400 (2) 
Janvier 1 	3,393,000 2,961,200 431,800 (2) 

	

1954 - Décembre 
	

3,310,000 	3,035,500 
	

274,500 

	

Novenibre 
	

3,249,000 	3,039,900 
	

209,100 

Tableau 2. - Reclamations initiales et renouvelées déposées 
aux bureaux locaux de chaque province. (3) 

1955 - Décembre - 1954 
Prov.  

Total Initia1es 4)  Renouvelées Total Initiales 4)  Renouvelées 

Canada - 276,454 191,009 85,445 310,490 211,159 99,331 

T.-N. 8,286 6,594 1,692 7,708 6,072 1,636 
I.-P-E. 1,927 1,525 402 1,795 1,340 455 
N.-E. 11,517 8,249 3,268 13,028 8,719 4,309 
N-B. 13,006 10,086 2,920 12,201 8,829 3,372 
Qu6. 89,983 62,169 27,814 99,837 68,091 31,746 
Ont. 85,823 56,348 29,475 99,886 65,897 33,989 
Man. 1 	13,292 9,825 3,467 14,859 10,803 4,056 
Sask. 9,134 6,998 2,136 10,135 7,560 2,575 
Aib. 13,249 9,491 3,758 15,143 10,354 4,789 
C.-B. 30,237 19,724 10,513 35,898 23,494 12,404 

(1) - Réclamants ayant un registre actif du ch8mage le dernier jour de travail du 
mois précédent. (Avant novembre 1955, réclamants ordinaires seulement). 

(2) - Comprend les réclamants de prestations supplémentaires. 

(3) - En outre les reclamations revisées reçues, sont au nombre de 17,690. 

(4) - Les reclamations initiales réglées après le 26 novembre et pour lesquelles 
tine période de prestation n'a pas été établie sont considérées pour presta-
tions saisonnières (voir tableaux 5 Ct 2a). 
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Tableau 3. - Réclamants(l) réguliers et de prestations saisonnires ayant un regis-
tre actif de chôinage le dernier jour ouvrable du inois, selon Ia durée 
de l'inscription, le sexe et la province. 

Durée d'inscription au registre (semaines) 	
31 dec Prov. 	
1954 et sexe Total 

	1 	2 	3-4 	5-8 9-12 	13-16 17-20 20 ou 
plus 	

Total 

30 décembre 1955 
(2) 

CANkDA 	388,129 147,275 56,912 62,409 53,120 23,850 13,967 8,159 22,437 479,259 
HOMMES 306,988 122,078 48,041 51,201 42,049 1,787 8,871 4,710 14,251 383,756 
FEMMES 1 81,141 	25,197 8,871 11,208 11,071 8,063 5,096 3,449 8,186 	95,503 

T.-N. 11,458 4,975 2,010 1,619 1,549 597 239 153 316 10,815 
Homes 10,981 4,862 1,969 1,560 1,466 545 205 114 260 10,486 
Femes 477 113 41 59 83 52 34 39 56 329 

I-P.-E. 2,610 1,132 504 353 309 97 64 36 115 2,580 
Hommes 2,238 995 459 311 259 78 43 24 69 2,214 
Fenunes 372 137 45 42 50 19 21 12 46 366 

N.-E. 17,717 6,836 2,321 2,483 2,286 1,479 728 405 1,179 20,820 
Hommes 15,507 6,145 2,155 2,258 1,956 1,184 574 306 929 18,628 
Fennneg 2,210 691 166 225 330 295 154 99 250 2,192 

N-B. 17,940 6,300 3,779 2,861 2,205 1,136 574 338 747 19,588 
Hommes 15,029 5,338 3,403 2,449 1,810 832 419 257 521 16,654 
Femines 2,911 962 376 412 395 304 155 81 226 2,934 

Qué. 123,893 49,734 17,800 18,662 14,675 7,892 4,685 2,849 7,596 152,094 
Hornmes 95,150 39,966 14,739 15,040 11,035 5,167 2,928 1,670 4,585 117,817 
Femines 28,743 9,748 3,061 3,622 3,640 2,725 1,757 1,179 3,011 34,277 

Ont. 117,816 48,765 15,243 18,171 13,739 6,724 4,601 2,671 7,902 159,389 
Homes 88,994 39,764 12,193 13,874 9,927 4,119 2,814 1,394 4,909 123,925 
Femmes 28,822 9,001 3,050 4,297 3,812 2,605 1,787 1,277 2,993 35,464 

Man. 18,832 5,687 2,854 3,256 3,267 1,412 728 427 1,201 23,158 
Homes 14,424 4,493 2,350 2,725 2,536 880 437 244 759 17,934 
Fenunes 4,408 1,194 504 531 731 532 291 1.83 442 5,224 

Sask. 14,481 3,054 2,704 3,532 3,082 894 405 213 597 14,687 
}Iommes 12,380 2,652 2,421 3,194 2,718 636 238 129 392 12,753 
Feimnes 2,101 402 283 338 364 258 167 84 205 1,934 

Aib. 19,924 5,886 3,151 4,227 4,143 983 505 257 772 21,962 
Homes 17,030 5,245 2,879 3,716 3,596 638 287 136 533 18,761 
Femines 2,894 641 272 511 547 345 218 121 239 3,201 

C.-B. 43,458 14,906 6,546 7,245 7,865 2,636 1,438 810 2,012 54,166 
Honunes 35,255 12,598 5,473 6,074 6,746 1,708 926 436 1,294 44,584 
Fees 8,203 2,308 1,073 1,171 1,119 928 512 374 718 9,582 

(1) Nombre de cas d'invalidité conipris dans le total: 30 décembre 1955; 2,622 
(1,740 homes et 882 fenunes); 31 décembre 1954; 2,911 (2,131 homes et 780 
fenines). 

(2) Ce total est coniparable aux anciens totaux des réclaxnants ordinaires, ceux de 
courte durée ceux en congé teinporaire, et les réclainants de prestations supple-
inentaires. 
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Tableau 4. - Reclamations initiales et renouvelées réglées et non r&glées a la fin 
du mois.*  (Prestations régulières seulement) 

Rég 1 é e s 	 Non régl.ées 

Prov. 
Donnant droit a 
la prestation 

Initi- 	Renou- 
ales 	velées J 

Ne donnant pas droit 
la prestation 

Initi-
ales 

Initi- 	Renou- 
ales 	velées 

Renou- 
velées 

Canada - 216,050 

5,417 

62,368 

1,415 

77,304 

1,499 

Décembre - 

73,308 

2,432 

1955 

3,070 

71 

92,688 

4,214 

17,853 

488 T.-N. 
1,058 348 321 377 12 990 123 
7,325 1,993 2,892 2,295 145 5,523 796 
7,960 2,332 2,550 2,947 131 6,330 766 

Qué. 65,391 19,194 24,647 20,706 844 32,429 6,162 
Ont, 67,506 18,386 26,611 21,586 923 26,040 5,373 
Man, 11,529 3,593 2,994 4,806 136 3,201 754 
Sask. 8,631 2,717 2,138 3,684 92 2,624 485 
Aib. 12,458 4,179 3,681 4,411 187 4,128 854 
C,-B. 28,775 8,211 9,971 10,064 529 7,209 2,052 

Décembre-1954 

Canada - 	260,174 	108,684 	91,039 	56,485 	3,966 	1 80,687 	18,380 

T.-N. 5,847 2,782 1,386 1,582 97 2,996 442 
I.-P-E. 1,543 807 418 305 13 405 78 
N.-E. 10,618 4,356 3,925 2,172 165 3,626 745 
N-B. 10,468 5,163 3,005 2,172 128 3,124 668 
Qu6. 79,786 32,748 28,774 16,752 1,512 29,416 6,078 
Ont. 84,707 33,904 31,610 18,168 1,025 24,704 5,963 
Man, 12,764 5,586 3,687 3,323 168 2,912 614 
Sask. 8,630 4,138 2,343 2,063 86 2,580 520 
AIb, 13,549 5,936 4,489 2,923 201 3,763 895 
C,-B, 	J 32,262 13,264 11,402 7,025 571 	j 7,161 2,377 

* En outre, on a réglé 16,971 reclamations revisées, dont 1,667 demandes spéciales, 
qui furent rejetées, et 850 appels de la part des réclainants. Ii y avait 3,026 

reclamations revisées non réglées a la fin du mois. 



	

1 	36 

	

- 	42 

	

18 	183 

	

34 	240 

	

14 	299 

	

15 	317 

	

180 	1,348 

	

279 	1,789 

230 27 8 
307 48 21 

1,431 225 121 
1,235 229 165 

43 	97 
47 	79 

335 	822 
324 	794 

5 
1 

193 
352 

Tableau 5(1)• - Nonibre des réclamants inadniissibles A la prestation régulière ou saisonnière dans chaque province 
en déceinbre 1955 et 1954 et principales raisons d'inadmissibilité. 

Principales raisons 
d'inaissibi1ité 	Année Canada T.-N. I.-P.-E. N.-E, N,-B. I Qué. 	Ont. 	Man. Sask. 	Alb. C-B. 

Période de Régulière 1955 68,195(2)  2,293 356 2,087 2,823 19,372 19,933 4,542 3,493 4,022 9,274 
prestation 1954 48,712 1,211 263 1,854 1,864 14,307 16,003 2,952 1,741 2,375 6,142 
non Saisonnière 1955 17,924 705 71 507 627 5,030 5,117 920 929 1,175 2,843 
établie 1954 13,794 549 72 463 626 3,979 3,937 774 697 796 1,901 

Réclamants exclus (1)  1955 14,362 395 45 550 461 4,343 4,519 718 418 925 1,988 
1954 18,520 577 81 734 724 6,705 5,300 831 553 1.046 1.969 

45 2 34 29 384 297 69 68 84 97 
64 7 118 82 1,843 1,286 179 132 217 318 

71 7 99 105 851 907 159 62 175 195 
75 17 108 116 735 734 104 60 140 238 

- - 
- 1 33 45 - - - 63 

1 - - - 139 112 - 1 - 14 

- 	2 	58 	46 	343 	367 	44 	18 	69 	139 
8 	2 	73 	94 	288 	209 	33 	29 	45 	75 

6 
	

3 
	

37 	19 	253 	301 	63 	41 	63 	88 
13 
	

4 
	

45 	44 	423 	426 	64 	54 	113 	173 

Non en ch8mage 	1955 	1,109 
1954 	4,246 

Incapable de travailler 1955 	2,631 
et non disponible 	1954 2,327 

Perte de travail due a 1955 	142 
un différend ouvrier 	1954 	267 

Refuse une offre de tra- 
vail et laisse passer 	1955 	1,086 
une occasion de travail-1954 	856 
1 er 

Congédié pour 	1955 	760 
inconduite 	1954 	877 

Emploi quitté volontai- 1955 
	4,856 rement sans raison 

1954 5,441 valab].e 	I 

N'a pas rempli lea con- 
ditions additionnelles 1955 	874 
imposées a certaines 	1954 	1,359 
femznes mariées 

Autres raisons 	- 1955 	2,904 	75 	12 	103 	67 	832 	941131 	100 	156 	487 

	

1954 	3,147 	63 	17 	108 	94 	1,171 	991 	174 	91 	160 	278 
(1) Les exclusions provenant des reclamations revisées et saisonnières sont comprises dans ce tableau. 
(2) De ce nombre, 67,348 cas ont été considérés pour prestations saisonnières, voir tableau 2 (a). 
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Tableau 6. - Nombre de personnes couunençant A recevoir des prestations régulières a 
la suite de reclamations initiales et renouvelées, par province. 

1955 - Décembre - 1954 

Prov. 	II 	I 
Total 

Sur récla- 
mations 
initiales 

Sur récla- 
mations 
reriouveláes 

Total 
Sur recta- 
mations 
initiales 

Sur récla-
mations 
renouvelées 

Canada - 107,597 52,178 55,419 164,660 92,012 72,648 

T.N. 2,526 1,413 1,113 3,571 2,507 1,064 
I.-P,-E. 662 357 305 1,077 759 318 
N.-E. 4,275 1,897 2,378 6,547 3,690 2,857 
N.-B. 4,355 2,229 2,126 6,670 4,295 2,375 
Qu6. 31,913 15,055 16,858 51,138 29,335 21,803 
Ont. 29,717 14,130 15,587 55,602 28,700 26,902 
Man. 5,739 3,224 2,515 8,359 5,267 3,092 
Sask. 4,926 2,785 2,141 5,966 3,914 2,052 
AIb. 7,368 3,806 3,562 8,533 4,754 3779 
C.-B. 16,116 7,282 8,834 17,197 8,791 8,406 

Tableau 7. - Verseinent des prestations regu1ieres 1  par province. 

1955 - Décembre - 1954 

Prov. 
Semaines2 	

Montant 	 I Montant 
J o u r S 	 (en dollars) ( 	dollars) 

Canada - 702,642 (63,046) 11,942,873 6,190,206 (80,581) 19,428,206 

T.-N. 15,617 (374) 284,275 90,249 (288) 310,405 
I.-P,-E. 3,884 (116) 60,711 31,014 (315) 90,323 
N-E. 33,027 (2,802) 554,261 266,322 (3,028) 864,163 
N,-B. 28,176 (1,730) 468,968 227,167 (1,854) 714,021 
Qu6. 208,134 (23,441) 3,504,484 1,858,678 (28,293) 5,679,484 
Ont. 206,469 (20,945) 3,541,355 2,254,346 (28,670) 7,205,099 
Man. 40,957 (3,434) 706,860 313,259 (5,101) 958,953 
Sask. 30,572 (1,710) 530,982 169,134 (1,357) 530,541 
Aib. 41,240 (2,441) 722,467 253,572 (3,127) 803508 
C-B. 94,566 (6,053) 1,568,510 726,465 (8,548) 2,271,709 

(1) Le nombre des jours dinva1idit6 compris sont indiqués entre parenthases. 

(2) Sous l'ancietme Loi, les paiements s'effectuaient selon la journée, tandis 
que d'après le nouveau régime, its se font selon Ia semaine. 

(3) De plus 4,532 jours ont éte indemnisés a l'égard de chômage survenu avant 
le 2 octobre. 
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Tableau 8. - Nombre de semaines de prestations régulières par province. 

Semainea partielles (l)  

Province Semaines entières 

Total Par suite de 
I gains excessifs 2  

Décembre 1955 

Canada - 639,232 63,410 43,032 

Terre-Neuve 14,496 1,121 831 
Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 3,652 232 230 
Nouvelle-Ecosse 28,563 4,464 3,447 
Nouveau-Brunswick 25,107 3,069 2,366 
Québec 192,132 16,002 12,849 
Ontario 189,749 16,720 11,707 
Manitoba 36,915 4,042 2,145 
Saskatchewan 28,229 2,343 1,304 
Alberta 36,208 5,032 2,423 
Colombie-Britannique 84,181 10,385 5,730 

Tableau 9. - Nombre estimatif (3) de bénéficiaires de prestations régulières 
par province 	(en tnilliers) 

province Moyenne par semaine Nombre durant la seuiaine 
Décenibre, 	1955 du 25 au 31 décembre 1954 

Canada - 	 162.6 	 271.8 

Terre-Neuve 3.4 5.7 
Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 0.9 1.2 
Nouvelle-Ecosse 7.4 10.4 
Nouveau-Brunswick 6.4 8.0 
Québec 50.6 84.4 
Ontario 	I 49.4 97.4 
Manitoba 9.1 13.8 
Saskatchewan 6.6 8.5 
Alberta 9.2 11.1 
Coloinbie-Britannique - 	 19.6  31.3 

(1) Une semaine partielle de prestation est toute semaine durant laquelle le 
montant de prestation que le réclamant touche est moindre que son taux 
hebdomadaire maximum de prestation. 

(2) Une semaine partielle par suite de gains excessifs est une semaine durant 
laquelle les gains touches relativement A l'emploi exercé durant une semaine 
dépassent le niveau des gains admlssib].es pour ce taux de prestation 
hebdomadajre. 

(3) Fondé sur le nombre de documents de paiement reçus pour le mois. 



APPENDICE - PRESTATIONS SAISONNIERES 

Les prestations saisonniares définies par Ia loi sur l'assurance-chômage 
revisée (1955) sont analogues a celles qui étaient versées en vertu des disposi-
tions relatives aux prestations supplémentaires de la loi de 1940 (modifiée en 
février 1950), a l'exception d'une difference importante: le régime des presta-
tions supplémentaires se finançait au moyen d'une contribution supplémentaire 
d'un cent par jour versée par les employés assures et leurs employeurs, et dans 
certains cas, les deficits qui pouvaient survenir auraient été comblés par le 
Trésor. Aucune contribution spéciale n'est requise en vertu de la loi revisée. 

Comine par le passé, les reclamations jugées au coors de décembre et ne 
répondant pas aux conditions réglementaires sont immédiatement étudiées pour dé-
terminer si le réclamant a droit a une prestation saisonnière. Bien quton  ne 
puisse verser aucune prestation en vertu de ces dispositions, lorsque le chômage 
survient avant la semaine oi tombe le 1er  janvier, les réclamants peuvent servir 
leur période d'attente en décembre, et, si les circonstances le justifient, us 
peuvent réclamer des prestations a compter de cette semaine. 

Pour établir son admissibilité aux prestations saisonnières, le récla-
mant doit remplir tine des conditions suivantes: 

(1) au moms 15 semaines de contributions doivent avoir été 
versées en son nom depuis le samedi précédant le 31 mars 
antérieur a la date de sa reclamation (groupe A), ou 

(2) sa période de prestation la plus récente doit s'être termi-
née après le 15 avril (groupe B). 

Le taux hebdomadaire des prestations versées a un réclamant du groupe A 
se fonde sur la moyenne des contributions hebdomadaires versées en son nom au 
cours de l'intervalle déterminé ci-haut, tandis que pour ceux du groupe B le 
taux se fonde sur la période de prestation la plus récente. 

La prestation saisonnière maximum payable équivaut au taux de presta-
tion hebdomadaire du réclamant multiplié par le nombre de semaines comprises 
dans sa période de prestation saisonniare, que Ia loi définit comme étant une 
période commençant avec la semaine pendant laquelle la reclamation a été déposée 
ou dans laquelle tombe le 1er  janvier et se terminant avec La semaine oi tombe 
le 15 avril, selon que l'une 00 l'autre sera plus courte. Dans le cas d'un ré-
clamant du groupe A, cependant, Ia prestation maximum ne peut dépasser un nion-
tant correspondant A son taux de prestation hebdomadaire multiplié par les deux 
tiers do nombre de ses seniaines de contributions aprAs le debut de sa période 
d' admissibilité. 

Les réclautants de prestations saisonnières doivent satisfaire A toutes 
les prescriptions de la loi, sauf celles qui portent sur les contributions mini-
mums et stir la méthode de determiner le taux hebdotnadaire et la prestation totale 
a laquelle us ont droit. 

Les chiffres relatifs aux prestations saisonnières sont inclus dans les 
tableaux 1, 2, 3 et 5, et figurent séparément dans lea tableaux 2a, 3a et 4a. 



Tableau 2a. - Reclamations initiales considérées pour prestations saisonnières et 
reclamations saisonnières renouvelées déposées. 

1955 - 	Décembre - 1954 

Prov. 1 
Total Initiales* Renouvelées Total Initiales* Renouvelées 

t I -- - Canada - 67,617 67,348 269 45,601 45,529 72 

2,226 2,226 - 1,016 1,016 - 
I-P.-E. 349 348 1 244 244 - 
N.-E. 2,050 2,032 18 1,682 1,681 1 
N.-B. 2,789 2,778 11 1,740 1,735 5 
Qué. 19,197 19,124 73 13,528 13,500 28 
Ont. 19,766 19,684 82 15,038 15,023 15 
Man. 4,543 4,535 8 2,894 2,888 6 
Sask. 3,482 3,478 4 1,604 1,601 3 
Aib. 4,027 4,017 10 2,056 2,056 - 
C.-B. 9,188 9,126 62 5,799 5,785 14 

* - Ces reclamations sont déjà comprises dans le tableau 2. 

Tableau 3a. - Réclamants* de prestations saisonnières ayant un registre actif de 
chômage le dernier jour ouvrable du mois, selon le sexe et Ia 
province. 

1955 - Décembre - 1954 
Prov.  

Total 	UDuunes 	Femmes 	Total 	Hoimnes 	Fenines 

Canada - 	47,272 	37,890 	9,382 	1 	30,940 	23,495 	7,445 

T.-N. I 1,642 1,605 37 417 403 14 
I-P,-E. 326 260 66 176 135 41 
N-E. 1,525 1,372 153 977 853 124 

1,991 1,642 349 989 746 243 
Qu6. 13,646 10,778 2,868 9,535 6,829 2,706 
Ont. 14,149 10,795 3,354 10,725 8,020 2,705 
Man. 3,290 2,558 732 2,254 1,680 574 
Sask. 2,621 2,443 178 901 776 125 
All,. 2,612 2,328 284 1,343 1,147 196 
C.-B. 5,470 4,109 1,361 3,623 2,906 717 

* - Nombre de cas d'invalidité compris dans le total: 30 décetnbre 1955: 	143 (108 
honmies et 35 feinmes), 31 décembre 1954: 35 (28 hommes et 7 femmes). 
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Tableau 4a. - Règlement des reclamations saisonnières initiales et renouvelées et 
reclamations saisonnières non reglées I Ia fin du mois. 

R é g 1 é e 8 	 Non réglées 

Prov. 	Donnant droit I 	Ne donnant pas droit 
la prestation 	I la prestation 

__ 	_______ __________ Total 	
Renou- 
velées 

Initi- 	Renou- 	Initi- 	Renou 
ales 	velées 	ales 	velées 

Décembre 1955 

Canada - 	67,498 	47,804 	147 	19,544 	3 	119 

T.-N. 2,226 1,429 - 797 	- - 

I.-P.-E. 348 272 - 76 	- 1 
2,043 1,486 9 546 	2 7 

N.-B. 2,784 2,089 6 689 	- 5 
Qu6. 19,160 13,624 35 5,500 	1 37 
Ont. 19,731 14,141 47 5,543 	- 35 
Man. 4,542 3,495 7 1,040 	- 1 
Sask. 3,481 2,474 3 1,004 	- 1 
Aib. 4,024 2,730 7 1,287 	- 3 
C.-B. 9,159 6,064 33 3,062 	- 29 

Décembre 1954 

Canada - 	I 	45,579 	30,965 	50 	141564 	- 	22 

T-N. 1,016 443 - 573 	- - 

244 164 - 80 	- - 

N.-E. 1,682 1,180 1 501 	- - 

N.-B. 1,737 1,080 2 655 	- 3 
Qu6. 13,522 9,216 22 4,284 	- 6 
Out. 15,033 10,898 10 4,125 	- 5 
Man. 2,893 2,076 5 812 	- I 
Sask. 1,603 870 2 731 	- 1 
Aib. 2,056 1,231 - 825 	- - 

C.-. 5,793 3,807 8 1,978 	- 6 


